MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

AND THE

THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: william t. johnson, printer to the state.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1854.

Снар. 157.

Chapter 157.

Resolve in favor of the Astor Library.

Astor library, in favor of.

Resolved, That the secretary of state cause to be transmitted to the trustees of the Astor Library located in the city of New York, for the use of said library, as far as they may be in the state library, one complete set of the general and special laws and resolves of the state, one complete set of the bound documents, one complete set of the reports of the secretary of the board of education and one set of the reports of the geology of the state.

[Approved April 18, 1854.]

Chapter 158.

Resolve authorizing the town of Cape Elizabeth to raise money in aid of the Portland and Cape Elizabeth steam ferry.

Portland and Cape Elizabeth Steam Ferry Company, in aid of. Resolved, That the town of Cape Elizabeth be and hereby is authorized to raise at any legal meeting of its inhabitants called for such purpose, the sum of fifteen hundred dollars in three annual installments of five hundred dollars each, commencing with the current year of eighteen hundred fifty-four, and to pay the same to the Portland and Cape Elizabeth Steam Ferry Company in aid of said company's ferry; in pursuance of a vote of the inhabitants of said town assembled in town meeting March twenty-second, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-two.

[Approved April 18, 1854.]

Chapter 159.

Resolve in favor of the temporary clerks in the office of the secretary of state.

Clerks in secretary's office, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid out of any money in the treasury, to the several temporary clerks employed in the office of the secretary of state, during the session of the present legislature, the sum of two dollars per day and travel, Sundays included, from the time they entered said office, until formally discharged by the secretary of state; and this resolve shall be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved April 18, 1854.]